OPM, WGM, WGMS
Технические характеристики
По вопросам продаж и поддержки обращайтесь:
Алматы (7273)495-231
Архангельск (8182)63-90-72
Астрахань (8512)99-46-04
Барнаул (3852)73-04-60
Белгород (4722)40-23-64

Contents
Features 1
Ordering code 2
Function, section 3
Accessories  3
Technical data 4
Dimensions 4
Components  5
Assembly, commissioning, maintenance 5
Directives and standardization 6
2/8 OPM II | RE 51460
Ordering code
Basic device
Material no. Type key Basic device
R928052298 OPM II – 1X – M Online particle monitor OPM II (basic device with NBR seal)
R928052660 8874-19-01.03-BR Software for PC evaluation
Accessories for hydraulic connections
Material no. Type key Accessories for hydraulic connections
R928052661 2103-A0-02.00 Flow controller with screen 125 µm (pressure window at 30 cSt: 2 … 300 bar)
R900025012 ANSCHLUESSSTUECK
AB20-11/C G1/4" Direct connection 1620 ISO228-G1/4 inside
R900981026 SCHLAUCH
AB20-11/630-630BAR Hose DN2, 2x screw connection m16x2, length 630 mm
R900083425 SCHLAUCH
AB20-11/1000-630BAR Hose DN2, 2x screw connection m16x2, length 1000 mm
R900054614 SCHLAUCH
AB20-11/2000-630BAR Hose DN2, 2x screw connection m16x2, length 2000 mm
R900033690 SCHLAUCH
AB20-11/630-G1/4 Hose DN2, with hose connection M16x2 and pressure gauge connection G1/4, length 630 mm
R900033691 SCHLAUCH
AB20-11/1000-G1/4 Hose DN2, with hose connection M16x2 and pressure gauge connection G1/4, length 1000 mm
R900033693 SCHLAUCH
AB20-11/2000-G1/4 Hose DN2, with hose connection M16x2 and pressure gauge connection G1/4, length 2000 mm
Accessories for electrical connections
Material no. Type key Accessories for electrical connections
R928052662 8812-00-00.38 Power supply unit M12x1; socket 8-pole BU, with 4x country adapter
R913023441 VERTEILERSTUECK
8808-50-01.03 Y distributor, M12x1, 8-pole, socket to connector/socket
R928052663 8824-T4-02.00-BR USB-CAN adapter with cable for connection to PC
(connector M12x1, 8-pole - USB connector - cable length 2 m)
R913002642 LEITUNGSDOSE
8P 7000-17121-2911000
Connection (CAN) to existing system environment
(measuring cable M12x1; straight socket, 8-pole/open end - cable length 10 m)
R901351431 LEITUNGSDOSE
7000-17141-2911000
Connection (CAN) to existing system environment
(measuring cable M12x1; angled socket, 8-pole/open end - cable length 10 m)
�
�
�
�
�
RE 51460 | OPM II  3/8
The OPM II is a visual particle monitor that operates on
the light-extinction principle.
It consists of a flown-through measuring cell (A), a
laser (B) and a photo diode (C). The laser radiates through
the measuring cell and hits the photo diode. If a particle
passes through the laser beam, the intensity reflected by
the photo diode is reduced. The larger the particle, the
less intensive the reflected light.
Using the OPM II, the level of contamination and the purity
trend of non-aggressive fluids can be monitored. Potential
variations in the absolute accuracy compared to particle
counters calibrated according to ISO 11171:99 are below
an ordinal number.
Due to the continuous purity monitoring, changes in a sys-
tem are quickly identified and consequential damage can
be avoided.
The cleanliness class is optionally displayed according to
ISO 4406:99 or SAE AS4059E.
The device measures the temperature on the electronic
circuit board and has an operating hours counter. After the
current interruption, the counter re-starts counting at the
last stored time value before the interruption.
Function, section
1 OPM II (basic device)
2 Plug-in power supply unit
3 Flow controller
Accessories
The OPM II can be integrated into external systems or
operated alone. There is the possibility to transfer the data
to a PC and analyze it there.
Integration of the OPM II into an external system:
 ▶ OPM II (basic device)
 ▶ Connection (CAN) to an external control system
 ▶ Hydraulic connections
Operation of the OPM II as stand-alone variant:
 ▶ OPM II (basic device)
 ▶ Plug-in power supply unit with country adapters
 ▶ Hydraulic connections
OPM II to PC for the read out of data:
 ▶ Y distributor (for simultaneous connection of plug-in
power supply unit and USB-CAN adapter)
 ▶ USB-CAN adapter with cable for connection to PC
 ▶ PC software for evaluation
4 Y adapter
5 USB adapter
OPM II and accessories
2
5

03 220 V 1
24 V 2
Order example:
WGM07-1-1
Material no.: R928027995
01 02 03
WGM07 - -
Material no. Online water content measurement
device
R928027995
R928028814
WGM07-1-1
WGM07-3-2
Online water content measurement device | WGM07  3/99
Ordering information for accessories
Ball valve installation kit
01 02 03
Z WGM - KHI
01 Accessories Z
02 Water content measurement device WGM
03 Ball valve installation kit KHI
Material number
Material no. Ball valve installation kit
R928028819 ZWGM - KHI
The WGM07 oil humidity and temperature measurement encoder allows fast and reliable measurement of the humidity
content in oils.
The devices are used to monitor humidity in real time and to control dryers and oil conditioners so that they are only
activated as needed. Efficient monitoring helps to save oil and is good for the environment. With the WGM07, the humid-
ity content in oil can be monitored simply and cost-effectively.
Measurement of the water activity
The WGM07 measures the oil humidity in the form of water activity (aw) and also the oil temperature (T). The water
activity is a direct indicator of whether there is a risk of water separation as a phase. The measurement is carried out
independently of the type, age and temperature of the oil.
Calculation of the water content
The WGM07 indicates the water activity (aw) and oil temperature (T). It is possible to calculate the average mass concen-
tration of water in oil in ppm using this information. For this purpose, only the oil-specific conversion coefficients have
to be determined.
Function
4/99 WGM07 | Online water content measurement device
Technical data
(For applications outside these parameters, please consult us.)
General
Ambient temperature range °C [°F] 0 ... +60 [+32 ...+140]
Storage conditions °C [°F] ‒40 … +65 [‒40 … +149]; max. relative air humidity 65%
Mass kg [lbs] approx. 2 kg [4.4]
Measurements
Measuring point  Piping with flows up to 40 bar [580 psi] or turbulent tank installa-
tion location
Response time min. 10
Water activity
Measurement range aw 0...1
Accuracy aw 0...0.9 +/-0.02
0.9...1 +/-0.03
Sensor Capacitive thin-film polymer sensor
Temperature
Measurement range °C [°F] 0...+100 [+32...+212]
Accuracy °C [°F] +/- 0.2 [0.36]
Sensor Pt100
Electrical connections
Analog output mA 4...20
Supply voltage     V 10 ... 35 VDC, 24 VAC ± 20%
Current consumption  at  +20°C [68°F] (Uin 24 VDC)
Iout 2 x 0...20 mA
mA max. 60
Display with lighting mA +20
Housing protection class IP 65
Sensor protection Stainless steel grid filter
EMC as per EN61326-1, industr. requirements
Hydraulic fluid Classification Standards
Mineral oils HLP DIN 51524

Amending information
04 Ball valve installation kit K
Order example:
WGMS-4-2
Material no.: R928022617
01 02 03 04
WGMS - - 2 -
Material no. Online water content measurement
device
R928022617
R928022618
R928022619
WGMS-4-2
WGMS-5-2
WGMS-6-2
Online water content measurement device | WGMS  3/8
Ordering code
accessories
Ball valve installation kit
01 02 03
Z WGM - KHI
01 Accessories Z
02 Water content measurement device WGM
03 Ball valve installation kit KHI
Material number
Material no. Ball valve installation kit
R928028819 ZWGM - KHI
The WGMS oil humidity and temperature measurement encoder allows fast and reliable measurement of the humidity
content in oils.
The devices are used to monitor humidity in real time and to control dryers and oil conditioners so that they are only
activated as needed. Efficient monitoring helps to save oil and is good for the environment. With the WGMS, the humid-
ity content in oil can be monitored simply and cost-effectively.
Measurement of the water activity
The WGMS measures the oil humidity in the form of water activity (aw) and also the oil temperature (T). The water activ-
ity is a direct indicator of whether there is a risk of water separation as a phase. The measurement is carried out inde-
pendently of the type, age and temperature of the oil.
Calculation of the water content
The WGMS indicates the water activity (aw) and oil temperature (T). It is possible to calculate the average mass concen-
tration of water in oil in ppm using this information. For this purpose, only the oil-specific conversion coefficients have
to be determined.
Function
4/8 WGMS | Online water content measurement device
Technical data
(For applications outside these values, please consult us!)
General
Operating temperature range °C [°F] 0... +60 [+32...+140]
Storage conditions °C [°F] ‒40 … +65 [‒40 … +149]; max. relative air humidity 65%
Weight kg [lbs] approx. 1.5 kg [3.3]
Measurements
Measuring point  Piping with flows up to 40 bar [580 psi] or turbulent tank installa-
tion location
Response time min. 10
Water activity
Measurement range aw 0...1
Accuracy aw 0...0.9 +/-0.02
0.9...1 +/-0.03
Sensor Capacitive thin-film polymer sensor
Temperature
Measurement range °C [°F] 0...+100 [+32...+212]
Accuracy °C [°F] +/- 0.2 [0.36]
Sensor Pt100
Electrical connections
Analog output mA 4...20
Supply voltage     V 10 ... 35 VDC, 24 VAC ± 20%
Current consumption at +20 °C [68 °F] (Uin 24 VDC)
Iout 2 x 0...20 mA
mA max. 40
Housing protection class IP 65
Sensor protection Stainless steel grid filter
EMC as per EN61326-1, industr. requirements
Hydraulic fluid Classification Standards
Mineral oils HLP DIN 51524

01 02 03 04 05 06
WGM – – 1X / – –
Order example:
Sensor Connecting
cable
Connecting
cable for
remote
Sensor without display
Sensor 4 ... 20 mA; 2x analog output / 1x switching output WGM-B-1X/2A1S-G34-V R928057041 R928058031 –
Digital sensor; IO-Link WGM-B-1X/1D1S-G34-V R928057042 R928058030 –
Sensor with display (directly integrated with sensor)
Sensor with display 4 ... 20 mA; 2x analog output /
2x switching output
WGM-D-1X/2A2S-G34-V R928057045 R928058031 –
Sensor with digital display; IO-Link / 1x switching output WGM-D-1X/1D1S-G34-V R928057046 R928058030 –
Remote display for basic sensor WGM-B-1X/2A1S-G34-V (display for remote installation)
Remote display 4 ... 20 mA; 2x analog output / 2x switching output WGM-R-1X/2A2S-0-0 R928057043 R928058031 R928058029
Digital remote display; IO-Link / 1x switching output WGM-R-1X/1D1S-0-0 R928057044 R928058030 R928058029
Accessories
Description Art. no.
Connection cable for remote display M12x1, 8-pin,
length 3.0 m angled coupling and straight connector
ZWGM connecting cable for remote R928058029
Connection cable IO-Link M12x1, 4-pin,
length 5.0 m angled coupling and braided wires
ZWGM connecting cable for IO-Link (4-pin) R928058030
Connection cable 4...20 mA M12x1, 8-pin,
length 5.0 m angled coupling and braided wires
ZWGM connecting cable for 4...20 mA (8-pin) R928058031
14
1
Ø 16
G 3/4